lable at ScienceDirect
Polymer 50 (2009) 2664–2673
Contents lists avai
Polymer
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/polymer
Influence of water and degree of sulfonation on the structure and dynamics
of SPEEK studied by solid-state 13C and 1H NMR
Younkee Paik a, Seen Ae Chae a, Oc Hee Han a,*, Sang Youp Hwang b, Heung Yong Ha b

Table 1. The proton conductivity of the SPEEK membranes increased
with increasing DS from 0.02 S/cm at DS¼ 42 to 0.11 S/cm at
DS¼ 70. From DS¼ 52%, the conductivity increased almost linearly
with increasing DS and became comparable to the conductivity
(0.10 S/cm) of Nafion 115 measured in the same condition for DS
8.0 7.5 7.0
(a) DS = 42
(b) DS = 52
(c) DS = 60
Fig. 3. Solution-state 1H NMR spectra of SPEEK samples (3 wt.% in DMSO-d6) on
increasing the degree of sulfonation (DS) (refer to Fig. 1 for proton designation and text
for the definition of DS).
Table 1
Degree of sulfonation (DS) and proton conductivity of the SPEEK membranes.
Sample Sulfonation time (h) DSa (%) Proton conductivityb (S/cm)
SPEEK-42 96 42 0.020
SPEEK-52 168 52 0.022
SPEEK-56 216 56 0.032
SPEEK-60 288 60 0.063
SPEEK-62 360 62 0.067
SPEEK-70 408 70 0.11
a DS, refer to the text for the definition, was measured by solution-state 1H NMR.
b Proton conductivity was measured in 1 M H2SO4 solution.
Y. Paik et al. / Polymer 50 (2009) 2664–2673 2667
higher than 65% (Fig. 4). The measured conductivities were

117 ppm for the C-2 carbons of the ether-ketone phenyl rings.
Therefore, the signal at 122 ppm was attributed to all the proton-
ated carbons of the ether-ether phenyl rings, both with and without
–SO3H groups. On the other hand, the resonance at 117 ppm arose
only from the ether-ketone phenyl rings not substituted with any
–SO3H groups. Therefore, the spectral line at 117 ppm for C-2 was
chosen for the quantitative analyses of the chain dynamics of SPEEK
and sulfonation effects as below.
3.5. Chain dynamics studied by T1 (13C) and T1r (13C) of C-2
The semilog plots of the T1 (13C) decay data of the C-2 carbons in
PEEK and water-saturated SPEEK-X (X¼ 52, 60, 70) are shown in
Fig. 7a. The curvatures in the signal decays represent the hetero-
geneous nature of the chain dynamics involving the C-2 carbons
[32] The T1 (13C) values of the C-2 carbons of the samples were
obtained from the initial slopes of the curved decays and are listed
in Table 3. As the DS increased from 52% (SPEE-52) to 70% (SPEEK-
70), the T1 (13C) values decreased gradually from 11 to 5.1 s, thereby
implying an increase of chain mobility. The water content also
influenced the T1 (13C) decay data of the C-2 carbons, as demon-
strated with the water-saturated (35 wt.%) and partially hydrated